UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA WEST PALM BEACH DIVISION

CASE NO. 21-80173-CIV-CANNON/Brannon

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff,	
v.	
BRANDHI SHAW,	
Defendant.	

ORDER OF PERMANENT INJUNCTION AGAINST DEFENDANT AND CLOSING CASE

THIS CAUSE comes before the Court upon the parties' Joint Stipulation for Entry of Permanent Injunction and Final Judgment [ECF No. 16]. The United States filed a complaint for permanent injunction under 26 U.S.C. §§ 7402(a), 7407, and 7408 against Defendant Brandhi Shaw. This Court has jurisdiction under 28 U.S.C. §§ 1340 and 1345 and 26 U.S.C. §§ 7402(a) and 7407. Defendant waives the entry of findings of fact and conclusions of law under Fed. R. Civ. P. 52 and 65(d). Brandhi Shaw also agrees to the entry of the below order for permanent injunction under Fed. R. Civ. P. 65 as a final judgment in this matter.

Accordingly, upon consent of the parties, and under 26 U.S.C. § 7402(a), 7407, and 7408, Defendant Brandhi Shaw, any entity through which she conducts business, and all persons and entities in active concert or participation with her are **PERMANENTLY ENJOINED** from directly or indirectly:

1. Preparing, filing, or assisting in the preparation or filing of, or directing the preparation or filing of, federal tax returns, amended returns, or other tax-related documents and forms, including any electronically submitted tax returns or tax-related documents, for

CASE NO. 21-80173-CIV-CANNON/Brannon

any entity or person other than Brandhi Shaw;

2. Preparing, filing, or assisting in the preparation or filing of, or directing the preparation

or filing of, federal tax returns or amended returns that she knows will result in an

understatement of tax liability or the overstatement of federal tax refunds;

3. Using any Preparer Tax Identification Number ("PTIN") or Electronic Filing

Identification Number ("EFIN") held by, assigned, or previously used by the defendant

or any other PTIN or EFIN;

4. Engaging in activity subject to penalty under 26 U.S.C. §§ 6694, 6695, and 6701; and

5. Engaging in conduct that substantially interferes with the proper administration and

enforcement of the tax laws;

It is also further **ORDERED AND ADJUDGED** as follows:

6. Each party shall pay its own attorneys' fees and costs that have accrued on or before

the execution of this Consent Final Judgment and Permanent Injunction;

7. The Clerk of Court is directed to **CLOSE** this case;

8. All deadlines are **TERMINATED**;

9. The Court will retain jurisdiction over Brandhi Shaw and this action to enforce this

injunction, and the United States may monitor Brandhi Shaw's compliance with the

injunction and engage in post-judgment discovery in accordance with the Federal Rules

of Civil Procedure;

DONE AND ORDERED in Fort Pierce, Florida, this 30th day of April 2021.

AILEEN M. CANNON

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE